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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on April 19, 2011, by the Bureau 

of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau”) 

against Barnaby’s of Havertown, Inc., t/a Barnaby’s of America, License Number R-AP-SS-

17307 (hereinafter “Licensee”). 
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An Administrative hearing was held on Wednesday, August 3, 2011, pursuant to requisite 

and appropriate hearing notice.  The parties stipulated to the service and receipt of the notice 

letter and the citation. 

 

The citation contains four counts. 

 

 The first count charges Licensee with violation of Sections 406(a)(2) and 493(16) of the 

Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §§4-406(a)(2) and 4-493(16), in that on March 11, 2011, Licensee, by its 

servants, agents or employes, sold, furnished and/or gave alcoholic beverages between 2:00 a.m. 

and 11:00 a.m. 

 

 The second count charges Licensee with violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 

47 P.S. §4-499(a), in that on March 11, 2011, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

failed to require patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually used for the service of 

alcoholic beverages not later than one-half hour after the required time for the cessation of the 

service of alcoholic beverages. 

 

 The third count charges Licensee with violation of Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. §4-471 and Section 637.6(a)(1) of the Clean Indoor Air Act, 35 P.S. §637.6(a)(1), in that on 

March 11, 2011, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, failed to post signage as required 

by the Clean Indoor Air Act. 

 

 The fourth count charges Licensee with violation of Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. §4-471 and Section 637.6(a)(2) of the Clean Indoor Air Act, 35 P.S. §637.6(a)(2), in that on 

March 11, 2011, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, smoked and/or permitted 

smoking in a public place where smoking was prohibited. 

 

COUNT NOS. 1, 2, 3 AND 4 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. An officer from the Bureau of Enforcement was assigned to conduct an investigation 

of the licensed premises. He visited the premises on March 11, 2011. He was accompanied by 

two other officers from the Bureau. They arrived at the premises at approximately 1:40 a.m. 

(N.T. 7-8). 

 

2. Upon entering, the officer observed a female bartender rendering service to 

approximately twenty patrons. These patrons appeared to be sober and of legal drinking age 

(N.T. 9). 

 

3. Last call was given at approximately 1:50 a.m. The three officers were asked to move 

to a booth so that an individual in a black staff shirt could finish cleaning up the bar area. The 

officer determined the time on his AT&T I-Phone, the time for which was fixed by satellite (N.T. 

9). 
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4. The officers moved to the booth and continued to make observations from there. At 

approximately 2:00 a.m., the officer noted a strong odor of cigarette smoke. He then observed 

two males wearing black staff shirts smoking cigarettes inside the licensed premises (N.T. 10). 

 

5. The officer did not see any sign posted which would indicate whether or not smoking 

was permitted (N.T. 10). 

 

6. The officer noted an individual, heard to be called Ron, wearing a black staff shirt. He 

appeared to be in a managerial position in that he was directing other staff members. This 

individual handed a male who was sitting on the outside of the bar a Bud Light twelve ounce 

beer. There was no money exchanged for the beer (N.T. 10-11). 

 

7. At 2:13 a.m., the officer observed another white male behind the bar serving a twelve 

ounce bottle of Corona beer to a person wearing a red polo shirt. No money was exchanged. The 

officer saw the individual in the red shirt open the bottle and began consuming the beverage 

(N.T. 11). 

 

8. At 2:25 a.m., another person wearing a black staff shirt told the officers that they 

were closing and they were asked to leave. When the officers left at 2:25 a.m., there were four 

people who appeared to be patrons left inside, all with alcoholic beverages in front of them (N.T. 

12). 

 

9. The officers left the inside of the premises and conducted a surveillance from their 

vehicle. At approximately 2:58 a.m., a white male with a blue striped button down shirt exited 

the premises accompanied by a white female wearing a brown jacket. They departed the area at 

3:00 a.m. (N.T. 13). 

 

10. According to the records of the Pennsylvania Department of Health, the Licensee did 

not have an injunction for the Clean Indoor Air Act, therefore, smoking was not permitted in the 

establishment (N.T. 13-15 and Exhibit B-3). 

 

11. The officers were not served any alcoholic beverages after 1:40 a.m. (N.T. 16). 

 

12. William Hendricks is employed by Barnaby’s and has been working at this location 

for approximately eleven years. Barnaby’s has four locations and he is an owner and in charge of 

the Haverford, PA location (N.T. 24-25).  

 

13. He indicated that he was the person in the red shirt who the officer saw during the 

early morning hours of March 11, 2011 (N.T. 25). 

 

14. He indicated that during the closing hours, the staff came up from downstairs and one 

employee’s girlfriend was present at the premises (N.T. 26). 
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15. He believes that the four people seated at the bar were also employees who were there 

to close the kitchen, and a girlfriend of an employee, who is also a waitress at the premises (N.T. 

27-28). 

 

16. He indicated that he was the last person there, but there may have been other people 

who were there waiting with him (N.T. 28-29). 

 

17. Mr. Hendricks testified that someone did hand him beer but that he did not get the 

opportunity to drink it because there was an emergency on the premises (N.T. 30). 

 

18. Mr. Hendricks was not sure as to whether or not the bouncer smoked a cigarette 

inside the premises (N.T. 30). 

 

19. Mr. Hendricks indicated that both the man and his girlfriend, who the officers saw 

leaving, work at the premises (N.T. 28-30). 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

 Count No. 1 - On March 11, 2011, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, sold, 

furnished and/or gave alcoholic beverages between 2:00 a.m. and 11:00 a.m., in violation of 

Sections 406(a)(2) and 493(16) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §§4-406(a)(2) and 4-493(16).  

 

 Count No. 2 - On March 11, 2011, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, failed to 

require patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic 

beverages not later than one-half hour after the required time for the cessation of the service of 

alcoholic beverages, in violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-499(a).   

 

 Count No. 3 - On March 11, 2011, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, failed to 

post signage as required by the Clean Indoor Air Act, in violation of Section 471 of the Liquor 

Code, 47 P.S. §4-471 and Section 637.6(a)(1) of the Clean Indoor Air Act, 35 P.S. §637.6(a)(1).   

 

 Count No. 4 - On March 11, 2011, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, smoked 

and/or permitted smoking in a public place where smoking was prohibited, in violation of 

Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-471 and Section 637.6(a)(2) of the Clean Indoor Air 

Act, 35 P.S. §637.6(a)(2).   

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since May 16, 1997, and has a record of prior violations as 

follows: 
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Citation No. 99-0342.  $300.00 fine. 

1. Possessed or operated gambling devices or paraphernalia 

or permitted gambling or lotteries, poolselling and/or 

bookmaking on the licensed premises. 

January 29, 1999. 

 

Citation No. 00-0479.  $1,100.00 fine. 

1. Sales to minors. 

February 10, 2000. 

2. Minors frequenting. 

February 10, 2000. 

 

Citation No. 01-0988. $1,100.00 fine and one day suspension.  

1. Sales to minors. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 The officers saw an individual being furnished alcoholic beverages after the legal time 

for cessation of the service of alcoholic beverages. The Licensee testified that all of the people 

who remained on the premises after 2:30 a.m. were employees. It is a violation to serve after 

hours regardless of whether or not these individuals were employees of the premises.  

 

There remains a question as to when an employee ceases to be an employee and becomes 

a patron of the establishment. Neither employees nor patrons of the premises may be served 

alcoholic beverages after 2:00 a.m. Employees who are not in service to the employer are also 

required to vacate the premises half an hour after the time for the cessation of sales of alcoholic 

beverages. Licensee did, however, explain in this case that some of the employees remained 

behind to clean up and some remained behind for safety reasons to escort him outside, after he 

completed his duties, which on that occasion included a water emergency. Even still, when the 

employees sat at the bar and consumed alcoholic beverages, they took on the indicia of patrons. 

As such, they should not have been permitted to remain in the premises past 2:30 a.m. 

 

With regard to Count Nos. 3 and 4, the Licensee is found liable for failing to post signage 

by the Clean Indoor Air Act. The Court finds that there was no exemption and the employees 

who were smoking on the premises were in violation of this Act. 

 

Under the circumstances, monetary penalties shall be imposed. 

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471, prescribes a penalty of suspension 

or revocation of license or imposition of a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00, or 

both, for violations of the type found in Count Nos. 2, 3 and 4 of this case. 
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Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471, prescribes a penalty of suspension 

or revocation of license or imposition of a fine of not less than $1,000.00 or more than 

$5,000.00, or both, for violations of the type found in Count No. 1 of this case. 

 

 Therefore, penalties shall be assessed as follows: 

 

Count No. 1 - $1,100.00. 

Count No. 2 -  $200.00. 

Count No. 3 - $100.00. 

Count No. 4 - $100.00. 

 

 Accordingly, we issue the following 

 

ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby Ordered that Licensee, Barnaby’s of Havertown, Inc., t/a 

Barnaby’s of America, License Number R-AP-SS-EHF-17307, pay a fine of One Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) within twenty (20) days of the mailing date of this Order.  In the 

event the aforementioned fine is not paid within twenty (20) days from the mailing date of this 

Order, licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked. 

 

 Jurisdiction of this matter is retained. 

 

 

Dated this    29TH         day of       February              , 2012. 

 

 

    
         Tania E. Wright, J. 

 

 

NOTE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS 

OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 

If you wish to appeal the decision of the Administrative Law Judge's Order, the 

appeal must be filed within 30 days of the mailing date of the Order. Please contact the 

Office of the Chief Counsel of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board at 717-783-9454. 

 

 

mm 
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Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment 

 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

The fine must be paid by Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money Order.  Personal 

and business checks are not acceptable unless bank certified. Please make your guaranteed 

check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail, along with any required 

documentation, to: 

 

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg, PA  17110-9661 
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